
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

RESOLUTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISlATIVE COUNCIL 
(Approring FY 99 Reclassification ofthe Advocate Program) 

RESOLUTION NO. 29·381 

WHEREAS, the Advocate Program is seeking to reclassify two positions to wit: 

Administrative Secretary (132.06) to Administrative Assistant (140.01) and; 

Attorney II (166.01) to Assistant ChiefAdvocate (168.01); and 

WHEREAS, reclassification isappropriate to more accnrately reflect increased duties and 

responsibilities; and 

WHEREAS, the additionalcost to the Nation ofthese proposed reclassifications for Py '99 

is as follows: 

AdministrativeAssistant 

Salary 5587.81 (6/1/99 - 9/30/99) 

Fringe Benefits - 5188.03 

TOTAL 5775.84 

Assistant ChiefDeputy 

Salary 5618.51 (5/28/99 - 9/30/99) 

Fringe Benefits - 5204.11 

TOTAL 5822.62 

WHEREAS, as ofJune 14, 19GG, the Program isprojected to have appro:dmately 517,235,90 

ofunused salary and 55,515.88 ofunused fringe benefits for the remainder of 

PY99, 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT: 

The reclassittcation ofAdministrative Secretary (132.06) to Administrative 

Assistant (140.01) is approved; That the total additional cost of such 

reclassification for FY 99 Oune 1, 1999 through September 30, 1999) is: 

Salary 5587.81 

Fringe Benefit - 5188.03 

TOTAL 5775.84 

http:55,515.88


1 


2 


3 


4 


5 


6 


7 


8 


9 


10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 


g Legislative Secretary 

RESOLUTION NO. ".381 
(Approving FY 99 Reclassification oftheAdvocate Program) 
Page20f3 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT: 

TheredassiticationofAttorney II (166.01) to Assistant ChiefAdvocate (168.01) 

is approved. Furthermore, that the total additional cost of such 

reclassiftcation for FY'99 (May 28, 1999 through September 30, 1999 is: 

Salary 5618.51 

Fringe Benefits - 5204.11 

TOTAL 5822.62 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT the Advocate Program has suMclent funds in its FY '99 

budget to fund the reclassified positions without a budget moditlcation 

The foregoing Resolution was passed by the Tohono O'odham CouncD on the 14TH. day of 
JULY. 19'9 at a meeting at which a quorum was present with a vote of 1.942.9 FOR; -0­
AGAINST;~ NOT VOTING; and 222.6 roil ABSENT, pursuant to the powers vested in the 
CouncD by Section 1 (dK3) ofArticle VI ofthe Constitution ofthe Tohono O'Odham Nation, 
adopted by the Tohono O'Odham Nation on January 18,1986; and approved by the Acting 
Deputy Assistant Secretary - Indian AlJairs (Operations) on March 6, 1986, pursuant to 
Section 16 oftheAct ofJune 18,1934(48 Stat. 984). 

TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISlATIVE COUNCIL 

.~7 -~ ~ nis R:aIlion,Legislative Chairman 

ATTEST: 

/~daYofM rt.-0 ,19 

Said Resolution was SUbjif/d for approval to the oMceofthe.~*irman ofthe Tohono 
O'Odham Nation on the day of '~~ , 19 at 2/ '10 o'clock, 
--t::-.M., pursuant to the provisions ofSection ofArticle VII ofthe Constitution and will 
becomeeffective upon his approval or upon his faDure to either approve or disapprove it 
within 48 hours ofsubmittal. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 


10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

41 

42 


RESOLUTION NO. 99-381 

(Approving FY 99 Reclassification 01the Advocate Program) 
Page 3 013 

TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISlATIVE COUNCIL 

l><I APPROVED onthe 19 dayof ~ ,19~ 

I] DISAPPROVED at /.(.t:,ts'o'clock, P.M. 

EDWARD D. MANUEL, Chairman 
TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION 

Returned to the Legislative Secretary on the /9~day of 


o'clock, /.M.
-+~~~..---__,19 17;7 , at 0':.E'Z-

a SaraOcio, Acting Legislative Secretary 



RESOLUTION NO. 99-381 


ACTION: APPROVING FY 99 RECLASSIFICATION OF TIlE ADVOCATE PROGRAM 

MOVED: COUNCILMAN ALBERT MANUEL, JR. SECOND: COUNCILWOMAN FERN SALCIDO 

DATE: JULY 14, 1999 

DISTRICT LEGISLATIVE #OF NOT 
ABSENT lREPRESENTATIVES VOTES FOR AGAINST VOTING 

SIFOIDAK 1. MARY ANN ANTONE 85.9 X 

171.8 (Darlene Andrew) 
2. RITA MARTINEZ 85.9 X

(Nicholas Jose) 

SELLS 1. DENNIS E. JOSE 186.35 X 

372.7 ( ) 
2. EVELYN JUAN 186.35 X( ) 

SCHUKTOAK 1. MARY FLORES 66.7 X 

133.4 ( ) 
2. AMBROSE ENCINAS 66.7 X( ) 

SAN XAVIER 1. TONY BURRELL 82.95 X 

165.9 ( ) 
2. DENNIS RAMON 82.95 X

( ) 

BABOQUIV ARI 1. FRANCES MIGUEL 143.25 X X 

286.5 ( ) 
2. FRANCES G. ANTONE 143.25 X(Edward N. Kim) 

GUACm 1. CAMILLUS LOPEZ 104.8 X 

209.6 (Louis Johnson) 
2. ALEX J. RAMON 104.8 X( ) 

PISINEMO 1. BARBARA SALVICIO 78.4 X 

156.8 (Alex Antone) 
2. JOHNSON JOSE 78.4 X( ) 

SAN LUCY 1. ALBERT MANUEL, JR. 64.05 X 

128.1 ( ) 
2. GLORIA RAMIREZ 64.05 X 

( ) 

GUVO 1. FERN SALCIDO 80.0 X 

160.0 ( ) 
2. GLORIA MONTANA 80.0 X X(Pbillip Antone) 

mCKIWAN 1. ALEX JOSE 79.05 X 

158.1 (Shirley Santos) 
2. LLOYD FRANCISCO 79.05 X 

(Susan Sam) 

CHUKUTKUK 1. KENNETH WILLIAMS 111.3 X 

222.6 ( ) 
2. DAVID GARCIA 111.3 X 

(Mary Audrey Juan) 

TOTAL 2,165.5 1,942.9 -0. -0­ 222.6 
[04] 

**PASSED VOTES 



